#### I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

#### **Resolutions Log Sheet**

Resolution	Snoncor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.	Sponsor			Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
232-32 (COR)	Michael F. Q. San Nicolas	Relative to recognizing the Korean Association of Guam on the occasion of	09/24/13	09/28/13			09/27/13
		their Fortieth (40th) Anniversary and commending them for their	3:43 p.m.	6:00 p.m.			
		contributions toward strengthening relationships between the members of					
		the Korean community in Guam and the island's local residents; and further					
		congratulating the Korean Association of Guam, and all members of the					
		Korean community in Guam, as they observe and celebrate the Harvest					
		Moon Festival.					

# I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 232-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank B. Aguon, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing the Korean Association of Guam on the occasion of its Fortieth (40<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary, and to commending them for their contributions toward strengthening relationships between the members of the Korean community on Guam and the island's local residents; and to further congratulating the Korean Association of Guam, and all the members of the Korean community on Guam, as they observe and celebrate the Harvest Moon Festival.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Guam is a unique island inclusive of various cultures; and is
- 4 currently home to thousands of individuals of Korean descent; and

1	WHEREAS	, this year, the	e Korean	Association of	Guam	celebrates	its F	ortieth
_	+1	_						

2 (40<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary; and

WHEREAS, the Korean Association of Guam is a non-profit organization whose goal is to develop and strengthen the relationship between members of the Korean community on Guam and the local island residents; and

WHEREAS, the people of Guam continue to have a strong relationship with the Korean community of Guam built by years of friendship, kinship, and a shared sentiment of wanting our island to prosper and flourish; and

WHEREAS, the service and leadership demonstrated by members of the Korean community in Guam's public and private sectors has helped our island grow socially and economically, helping to reinforce Guam's reputation and attractiveness to visitors and international investors; and

WHEREAS, the contributions by members of Guam's Korean community have proven to be invaluable and beneficial to the overall success of Guam and its people; and

**WHEREAS,** in the Korean culture, the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) day of the eighth (8<sup>th</sup>) lunar month is observed as the Harvest Moon Festival; and

WHEREAS, similar to the Thanksgiving holiday celebrated in the United States of America, the Harvest Moon Festival is a traditional celebration that is observed to thank ancestors for the bounty of the earth, and also serves as an opportunity for individuals to reaffirm their familial and community ties; and

WHEREAS, the Korean Association of Guam, and all the members of the Korean community on Guam, will be celebrating this year's Harvest Moon Festival on September 28, 2013; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people

of Guam, recognize the Korean Association of Guam on the occasion of its Fortieth

2 (40<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary, and commend the Korean Association of Guam for its

contributions toward strengthening relationships between the members of the Korean

community on Guam and the island's local residents; and does further congratulate the

Korean Association of Guam, and all the members of the Korean community on

Guam, as they observe and celebrate the Harvest Moon Festival; and be it further

7 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Richard S. Chi, President, Korean

Association of Guam; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen

11 Guåhan.

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RÉSPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

**Legislative Secretary** 

## **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

I Mina'trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3

### **VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 232-32 (COR) Michael F.Q. San Nicolas - "Relative to recognizing the Korean Association of Guam on the occasion of its Fortieth (40<sup>th</sup>) Year Anniversary, and to commending them for their contributions toward strengthening relationships between the members of the Korean community on Guam and the island's local residents; and to further congratulating the Korean Association of Guam, and all the members of the Korean community on Guam, as they observe and celebrate the Harvest Moon Festival."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	email	9122			
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson	email	9/27	2		
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	email	9/27		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	emoril	9/27			
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	emmil	9/21			
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member	emal	9/27			
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member	emal	9/27			
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member	0	9/27			
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member		:			
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	emal	1/27			
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	<u></u>				

For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Date:  Jernaine 121 13	Alerta
Name: Date: Notes:	7 Certified Returned